

No. 17-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 3 |
| JURISDICTION | 3 |
| PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. Regulatory Background | 4 |
| B. Fosamax and Its Label | 6 |
| C. This Litigation | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 14 |
| I. THE LOWER COURTS HAVE MADE IT IMPOSSIBLE FOR BRAND-NAME DRUG MANUFACTURERS TO ESTABLISH PREEMPTION | 15 |
| A. States May Impose Liability for Failure To Warn Only If the FDA Would Have Allowed the Label Change..... | 15 |
| B. In the Absence of Further Guidance, Courts Have Guttled the Preemption Defense That <i>Levine</i> Recognized..... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong | 25 |
| II. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO CLARIFY THE LEGAL SCOPE OF A CRITICAL DEFENSE IN AN IMPORTANT AREA OF LAW | 30 |
| A. An Unduly Narrow Preemption Defense Threatens the Pharmaceutical Industry and the FDA’s Regulatory Role..... | 31 |
| B. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Defining <i>Levine’s</i> Parameters..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Mar. 22, 2017)..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Amending Appendix A to Opinion (Apr. 11, 2017) | 96a |
| APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (Mar. 26, 2014)..... | 113a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, <i>Glynn v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp</i> (June 27, 2013) | 153a |
| APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing (Apr. 24, 2017) | 175a |
| APPENDIX F: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved | 177a |
| APPENDIX G: Respondents in this Proceeding..... | 203a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... | 26 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... | 33 |
| <i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 606 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>Gurley v. Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 113 A.3d 283 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hutto v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 79 So. 3d 1199 (La. Ct. App. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 586 F.3d 547, 563 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 18, 19, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)..... | 4, 14, 29 |
| <i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929)..... | 27 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Radio Eng’g Labs., Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 1 (1934)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2015)..... | 18, 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... | 26 |
| <i>Schilf v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3909909 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2010)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355 | 5, 6, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 21 C.F.R. § 10.25 | 20 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 201.57 | 5 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.80 | 4 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008)..... | 5 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008) | 5 |
